

Case Nos. 17-17478, 17-17480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	No. 17-17478
v.)	
)	U.S. District Court for Northern
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,)	California, San Francisco
Defendants-Appellants.)	No. 3:17-cv-00485-WHO
<hr/>		
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	No. 17-17480
)	
v.)	U.S. District Court for Northern
)	California, San Francisco,
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,)	No. 3:17-cv-00574-WHO
Defendants-Appellants.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 56 CITIES AND COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Toni N. Harp Mayor, City of New Haven John Rose, Jr. Corporation Counsel, City of New Haven 165 Church Street New Haven, CT 06510 Telephone: 203.946.8200	Rebecca H. Dietz City Attorney, City of New Orleans 1300 Perdido Street, Suite 5E03 New Orleans, LA 70112 Telephone: 504.658.9800	Elizabeth J. Cabraser Kelly M. Dermody Dean M. Harvey Katherine C. Lubin Michelle A. Lamy LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN 275 Battery Street, 29th Fl. San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: 415.956.1000
---	---	--

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of New Haven and City of New Orleans
Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae Listed in Appendix*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Nationwide Injunction Is Necessary and Appropriate	4
A. Courts have Broad Discretion to Frame Injunctive Relief, and the District Court Exercised that Discretion Properly	4
B. Article III Does Not Limit a Court’s Discretion to Fashion Appropriate Injunctive Relief.....	6
C. A Nationwide Injunction Is Necessary to Provide Adequate Relief	10
II. The Executive Order Interferes with a Core Realm of Local Governance for Amici	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	7
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	7, 9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>East N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	12
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 874 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>In Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	6
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertsen Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. United Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	6
<i>United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11, 12, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> 853 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017)	5, 6
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> 2017 WL 3774041 (9th Cir. Mar. 8, 2017)	5, 6
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	5
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
Statutes	
Cal. TRUST Act, 2013 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 570 (A.B. 4) § 1(d)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1771 (3d ed. 2017)	8
Other Authorities	
Governor of Ill. Pat Quinn, Exec. Order Establishing Governor’s New Americans Trust Initiative, 1 (Jan. 5, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.catrustact.org/uploads/2/5/4/6/25464410/quinn_executive_order2015-02-1.pdf	14
King Cnty., Ordinance 17706, § 1(A) (Dec. 3, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.catrustact.org/uploads/2/5/4/6/25464410/king_co_ice_detainer_requests_ordinance_12-2-13.pdf	15
Resolution dated May 21, 2012, City of Amherst, Mass., <i>available at</i> http://www.catrustact.org/uploads/2/5/4/6/25464410/amherst_resolution_2012.pdf	14
City & Cnty. of San Francisco, “Due Process for All and Sanctuary” Ordinance, § 12I.1 (Jun. 7, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.catrustact.org/uploads/2/5/4/6/25464410/sf_due_process_ordinance_2016.pdf	15
Tex. Mun. League, <i>How Cities Work</i> , 1 (2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.tml.org/HCW/HowCitiesWork.pdf	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	17
